
~ .,._, 
'-""-""-'-...&,../ ;'~ .. l-- --~, ./ __/ _/ 

--- -~ ·- .,_ .... ___ .__.._,_..__.... ~ ----~ - ~ 
·~ ~. ,4..,/., ./:.- - ~ ~ _.,.,._ ,..,_, ........., '/' ,.. c: ·-cr 

.:::~ ~ ..,..,~ ~ DY-LAW NO. 1719 

BEING A BY-LAW or the Corporation of the City or North Bay for the issue of 
debentures to cover the construction of Storm and Sanitary Sewers in the 
City or North Bay under authority of the Municipal Act, Chapter 243 1 Sec­
tion 388(1), Para. 661 R.s.o. 1950. 

WHEREAS under By-law No. 1703 of the Corporation of the City of North Day 
the construction of Storm and Sanitary Sewers was authorized. 

AND VIlliREAS the said By-law No. 1703 was approved by the Ontario Munici­
pal Board on the 25th day of February 1954. 

AND ~IEREAS the said By-law was read a third time and finally passed the 
9th day of 1-larch 1954. 

AND VIIEREAS the works referred to in Schedule A of By-law No. 1703 were 
approved by the Ontario Department of Health by certificate No. 53-A-448 
and dated the 23rd day of October 1953. 

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to borrow for the said construction of Storm 
and Sanitary Sewers the sum of $170 1 000.00 upon the credit of the City 
and to issue debentures therefor bearing interest at the rate of 4£% per 
annum payable annually and to provide for the discount, if any, and ex­
Jpenses incidental to negotiating and sale of such debentures. 

AND WHEREAS_it is expedient to make the principal of the said debt repay­
able in annual instalments during the period of 20 years next after the 
1late of issue of such debentures, of such amounts respectively that with 
the interest in respect of the debt, the aggregate amount payable for 
principal and interest in each year shall be, as nearly as possible, the 
Harne, subject to the proviso that such debentures may be for an even 
~~100.00 and notwithstanding anything herein contained, the annual instal­
ments for principal and interest may differ in an amount sufficient to 
admit thereof • 

. AND WHEREAS the amount of the whole rateable property of the Hunicipality 
a.ccording to the last revised assessment roll thereof is $221 680,753.00. 

A~D WHEREAS the amount of the existing debenture debt of the Corporation 
e'xclusive of Local Improvement debts secured by special rate or assessment 
is $933 1 941.97 and no part of the principal or interest of such debt is 
in arrears. 

AND WHEREAS by Order dated the day of 1954 the Ontari~ 
N:unicipal Board has approved the purpose of the said borrowing and the _: 
passing of all requisite by-laws including debenture by-laws. 

NOl{ THEREFORE THE HUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF 
NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

That for the purpose aforesaid the Corporation shall borrow UJ>On 
the credit of the Corporation the sum of $170,000.00 (One hundred 
and Seventy thousand dollars), and debentures shall be issued· 
therefor in denominations of not less than $100.00 each. Each 
debenture shall bear interest at the rate of 4!% payable annually 
and shall have coupons attached thereto for the payment of such 
interest. . .. 

·-:;· 

All debentures shall bear the date, and shall be issued at one time" 
and within two years after the date on which this by-law was passed, 
and may bear any date within such two years and shall be payable in 
annual instalments during the period of 20 years next after the date 
of issue tn~reof1 and the respective amounts of principal and.inter­
est payable ·in each of such years shall be the amounts so des1gnated 
in Schedule "A" hereto annexed. 

The said Schedule "A" shall form part of this By-law. 

The debentures shall be payable as to both principal and interest 
in lawful money of Canada and at the Royal Bank of Canada, North Bay, 
Ontario at Toronto Ontario, and at Hontreal, Quebec, and at such 
other piace or plac~s as the Corporation may decide. 

The debentures shall be sealed with the seal of the Corporation and 



6. 

7. 

8. 

signed by the head of the Council, or by some other person by by­
law authorized to sign thereon, and by the Treasurer. The interest 
coupons shall be signed by the Treasurer and his -signature thereon 
may be written, stamped, lithographed or engraved. 

That during the Twenty years, the currency of the debentures, the 
respective sums specified in Column 5 of Schedule "A" attached to 
and forming part of this By-law, shall be raised annually for the 
payment of the debt and the interest thereon, and shall be levied 
and raised annually by a special rate over and above all other 
rates, on all the rateable property in the City of North Bay at 
the same tin1e and in the same manner as other rates. 

That the debentures may contain a clause providing for the reg­
istration thereof pursuant to The Municipal Act, R.s.o. 1950, 
Chapter 243, Section 335. 

The Corporation of the City of North Bay shall have the right at 
its option, to redeem that portion of the said debentures which 
mature in the Twentieth (20th) year at the North Bay Branch of the 
Royal Bank of Canada, on any date prior to maturity at the redemp­
tion of one hundred per centum of their face value together with 
the accrued interest to the date set for redemption, and provided 
that if only part of the debentures of thelast maturity is to be 
redeemed the debentures to be redeemed shall be selected by lot 
by the_ Treasurer of the Corporation in such manner as pe may con­
sider equitable. From and after the date set for redemption 
interest shall cea~e to accrue and such debentures shall become 
due and payable on. such date, provided that if the moneys necessary 
to carry out such redemptions are not duly deposited or provided 
by the North Bay Branch of the Royal Bank of Canada, the interest 
shall continue to be payable on the principal amount of the said 
debentUres so called for redemption at the price specified therein 
until such debentures are paid. Notice of the intention to redeem 
any of the said debentures shall be duly advertised in a newspaper 
of general Provincial circulation published in the City of Toronto, 
in the City of North Bay and in the Ontario Gazette at least(30) 
Thirty days prior to the date fixed for redemption, and such 
notices and such advertisements shall specify the date set for 
redemption, the debentures to be redeemed, the place of redemption, 
and the redemption.price thereof and shall state that from and 
after the date set.for such redemptions interest shall cease to 
accrue and that such debentures shall be due and payable on such 
date. Each and every debenture when redeemed or purchased as 
aforesaid shall be.cancelled forthwith. 

9. That application be made for an Order validating debentures in 
the amount of $170,000.00 as authorized under this By-law accord­
ing to the Ontario Municipal Board Act, being Chapter 262, 
Section 61(1) R.s.o. 1950. 

_READ A FIRST TD1E IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9TH DAY OF MARCH 1954. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9TH DAY OF }1ARCH 1954. 

~::' o_ . ~> \. fl_.___.__. 
• !r• ................. _ ............. •) 

M,A YOR L ·· r ;:.r i ;:· ·_ / · J 

1. tl .. 
/·' 

'I 

t. 

/) /\ 
/ -- Y< r_'_./ . .;.:.. l;) ... o~ .. <-/ t 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

\ - \·' 
\ 

CITY MANAGER 

( /"'; 
I j'·' " 



Year 

1 1956 
2 1957 
3 1958 
4 1959 
5 1960 
6 1961 
7 1962 
8 1963 
9 1964 

10 1965 
11 1966 
12 1967 
13 1968 
14 1969 
15 1970 
16 1971 
17 1972 
18 1973 
19 1974 
20 1975 

SCHEDULE A OF BY-·LAW NO. 1719 

4!% Serial Debentures 

Principal 
Amount 

5,000 
5,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
7,000 
7,000 
7,000 
8,000· 
8,000 
8,000 
9,000 
9,000 

10,000 
10,000 
11,000 
11,000 
12,000 
12,000 
13,000 

$170,000 

Interest 

8,075.00 
7, 837. 50· 
7,600.00 
7,315.00 
7,030.00 
6,745.00 
6,412.50 
6,080.00 
5,747.50 
5,367.50 
4,987.50 
4,607.50 
4,180.00 
3,752.50 
3,277.50 
2,802.50 
2,280.00 
1,757.50 
1,187.50 

617.50 

$97;660.00 

Total 
Payment 

13,075.00 
12,837.50 
13,600.00 
13,315.00 
13,030.00 
13,745.00 
13,412.50 
13,080.00 
13,747.50 
13,367.50 
12,087.50 
13,607.50 
13,180.00 
13,752.50 
13,277.50 
13,802.50 
13,280.00 
13,757.50 
13,187.50 
13,617.50 

$267.660.00 



P.F. D-848. 
ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THl~ t-lATTEH OF: 

Section 61 or "The Ontario Municipal 
Board Act" (R.s.o. 1950, Chapter 262), 

- and -

I.N THE MATTER OF an application of the 
Corporation of the City of North Day 
for approval of its By-law Number 
1719, paased the 16th day of ~~y, 
A. D. 1955, providing for the issue 
of debentures in the amount of 
$176,000.00 for the construction of 
certain storm sewers and sanitary 
sewers. 

B E F 0 R E: 

vv. J • MOOfd.\: , 0. L. S • , 
Vice-Chairman, 

- acd -

C. W. YATES, Q. C., 
Member. 

) 
) 
) 

I 
) 

Wednesday, the 15th day 

of June, A. D. 1955. 

IT IS ORDERED, under and in pursuance or 
the legislation hereinbefore referred to and of 

any and all other pO\'iers vested in the Boa.rd, that 

the said by-law be and the same is hereby approved. 



B 

.. ; . 

R. 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE MA 1'T f;l{ Of ;.>ection )Btl ( 1) 
Paragraph 66 of "1'he Municipal Act" 
(R.s.o. 1950 1 Chapter 243) 1 

- and • 

IH THE f.1AT'l'l·:h Of an application of the 
Corporation of the City of North Bay 
for approval of its By-law Number 
1719, pas;-.;ed the 16th day of Hay, A.D. 
1955, providing £or the issue or 
debentures in the amoWlt of $176 1000.00 
for the construction of certain storm 
sewers and sanitary sewers. 

' ' 

F. FORE: ) 

J • l·1oore 1 O.L.s., ~ 
.: i ca-Ghairman 1 \ 

Tuesday, the 17th day 

- nnd - ) 
) 

of i'•ay, A.D. 1955· 

H. Y~atee, ~ I''i.amber. 

l'I IS uHOEHF;D, under and in pursuance of 

the legislation hereinbefore referred to, and or 

any and all other powers vested in the Boai·d, thHt 

the said By-law be and the s,3Jne is hereby af'proved. 



ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN 'l'HE f\1ATTi!:R OF Section 67 of "'rhe 
Ontario Municipal Board Act" (H.s.o. 
1950, Chapter 262), 

- and -

IN THE NA'l"r:::n OF an application of 
the Corporation of the City ol' North 
Bay for authority to proceed with and 
raise $176,000.00 for the construction 
of certain works as set forth in 
Schedule 1fA" attached hereto. 

B E F 0 H E: ) 

w. J. ~-loore, 0 .L.S., ~ 
Vice-Chairman, ) Tnursday, the 12th day 

- and - ~ of May, A.D. 1955· 
) 

R. L. Keruu.1dy, ) 
l'lember. ) 

r·r IS OHDl::r.mD, under and in pursuance of the 

legislation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and 

all other powers vested in the Board, that the said 

application be and the same is hereby approved, and 

that the J.~unicipality may no\'1 proceed with the said 

undertaking, and may pass all requisite by-laws, in­

cluding by-laws providing for the issue (),f rlebentures 

repayable over a term not exceeding twenty years. 



ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCHEDULE "A" to Order of The Ontario 
f.lunicipal Board, dated 1·1ay 12, 1955. 

CONSTRUCTION OF S'l'ORJ-1 t::Eh'EHS ON: 

1. Seventh Avenue, from Cassells Street to Fraser Street. 

2. Fraser Street, from Seventh /\.venue to I' ifth i1 venue. 

3• Fifth Avenue. from Fraser Stree~ to Ferguson Street. 

4· Ferguson Street, from Sixth Avenue to Fifth Avenue. 

5· Fifth Avenue, from Fergt1son Street to Lane let South 
of Ferguson. 

6. Lane First South of I•'erguson, from Fifth Avenue to 
.r~ourth Avenue. 

7· Fourth Avenue, from Lcme lst South of Ferguson to 
\•Jy1de Street. 

a. Third Avenue, from Ferguson Street to 'rJylde Street. 

9. Wyl,de Street. from Fourth Avenue to Third Avenue. 

10. Wylde Street, from Third Avenue to Second Avenue. 

11. Second Avenue. from Ferguson Street to Wylde Street. 

12. First A venue, from Sherbrooke Street to Fish(Jr ~-itreet. 

13. First Avenue, from Fisher .:it:·eet to He gina 3treet. 

14. Regina Street, from First Avenue to Second Avenue. 

15. Second Avenue, from Regina Street to Chippawa Creek. 

CONS'l'RUCTION OF Si\Nl1'ARY SfE'ViJ~RS ON: 

16. O'Drien Street, from $45 feet North of Front Street 
to Front Street. 

17. Seventh Street, from Front Street to Cassells Street. 

18. Regina Street, from Worthington Street to Main Street. 

19. Regina Street, from Main Street to Oak Street. 

20. Easement, from Second Avenue to 294 feet VJeat and North 

21. Second Avenue, from Easement to Fisher Street. 

22. second Avenue, from Fisher Street to Hegina Street. 

ESTIMATED 
AllOUNT. 



ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

23. Regina Street, from Second Avenue to Sewage Pump 
House. 

24. Sherbrooke Street, from ; .. econd 1\venue to First 
Avenue. 

25. Ann Street, from C.N,R. Fence to Front Street. 

26. Galt Street from Nel'r N.H. 26 on Galt ::>treet near 
intersection to New M.H. 26-A on Front Street. 

27. Sewage Pumping Station at Second Avenue and 
Regina Street. 

27. Transite Force Ic'.ain on Hegina Street to 
Worthington Street. 

Total ;,;1]6 1 000 • 00 


